## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE KENTUCKY STATE BOARD ON ELECTRIC GENERATION AND TRANSMISSION SITING

In the Matter of the Application of Turkey Creek	)	
Solar, LLC, for a Construction Certificate to Construct	)	Case No. 2020-00040
a Merchant Electric Generating Facility	)	

## NOTICE OF TRANSFER

Comes the Applicant, Turkey Creek Solar, LLC, and hereby provides the Siting Board Notice of the transfer of its membership interests from Carolina Solar Energy, III, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company, to Silicon Ranch Corporation, a Delaware corporation, ("Silicon Ranch") headquartered in Tennessee. Additionally, Applicant states as follows:

- 1. The transfer occurred on June 12, 2020.
- 2. To the best of its knowledge and belief, no statute or regulation requires that the Applicant provide notice to the Siting Board, but the Applicant seeks to be transparent with the Siting Board in providing this notice.
- 3. The transfer of membership interests does not change the fact that Turkey Creek Solar, LLC, is the Applicant seeking a construction certificate from the Siting Board.
- 4. As mentioned in the materials filed in the record in this case, Silicon Ranch has been collaborating with Carolina Solar on this project. Silicon Ranch was described as the "development partner" of Carolina Solar. In the Application, Silicon Ranch was identified as

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Application, Public Notice Report, Exhibit 6, p.2 (Filed 03/27/20).

the "long term owner and operator." Its "Regenerative Energy" program was also described in detail in the application, and in reference to Data Requests.

.

Respectfully submitted,

M. TODD OSTERLOH

JAMES W. GARDNER

STURGILL, TURNER, BARKER & MOLONEY, PLLC

333 W. Vine Street, Suite 1500

Lexington, Kentucky 40507

Telephone No.: (859) 255-8581

Fax No. (859) 231-0851

to sterloh@sturgill turner.com

jgardner@sturgillturner.com

ATTORNEYS FOR TURKEY CREEK SOLAR, LLC

 $x:\wdox\clients\66082\0001\pleading\01290991.docx$ 

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Application, Economic impact, Attachment G, p.1. (filed 03/27/20).

J. Id.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> Response to Siting Board Data Request 4 (filed 06/01/20).